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Bacon Alma Police 
Department 

Beth Fowler beth.fowler@cityofalmaga.gov 912-632-8751 102 South Thomas 
Street, Alma, GA  
31510 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Banks  Alto Police 
Department 

Josh Ivey jivey@altopolice.com 706-778-8028 3895 Gainesville 
Highway, Alto, GA 
30510 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Barrow  Winder Police 
Department  

Alicia Thomas alicia.thomas@winderpd.org 770-867-2156 25 E. Midland. 
Avenue, Winder, GA 
30680 

Regular 
operating 
hours, 
Monday to 
Friday 8 AM 
to 5 PM 

Yes  Rural 

Bibb Bibb County Health 
Department 

Brandilyn 
Jackson 

Brandi.jackson@dph.ga.gov 478-749-0144 1600 Forsyth St.  
Macon, Ga 31201 

Appointment Yes Urban 

Bulloch Safe Kids 
Savannah/Memorial 
University Medical 
Center 

Jenna Morris Jenna.morris@hcahealthcare.com 912-665-8385 4700 Waters Ave 
Savannah, 31404 

Appointment Yes Rural 

Burke UGA Extension – 
Burke County 

Terri Black tcameron@uga.edu 706-554-2119 715 West Sixth Street, 
Waynesboro, GA 
30830 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Camden Camden County 
Environmental 
Health Department 

Carol Irvin carol.irvin@dph.ga.gov 404-481-0741 107 N Gross Rd,  
STE 4 
Kingsland, GA 31548 

Appointment Yes Rural 

Candler Safe Kids 
Savannah/Memorial 
University Medical 
Center 

Jenna Morris Jenna.morris@hcahealthcare.com 912-665-8385 4700 Waters Ave 
Savannah, 31404 

Appointment Yes Rural 

Carroll Carrollton Police 
Department 

Matt Jones mjones@carrollton-ga.gov 678-390-6796 115 West Center 
Street, Carrollton, GA 
30117 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Carroll Temple Police 
Department 

Lt. Jim 
Hollowood 

jhollowood@templega.us 770-562-3151 184 Carrollton Street, 
Temple, GA 30179  

Appointment   Rural 

Catoosa Ringgold Police 
Department 

Chief Jennifer 
Jones 

jvandyke@ringgoldpolice.com 423-504-8828 150 Tennessee St 
Ringgold, GA 30736 

Appointment  Rural 

Chatham Chatham County 
Police Department 

Neighborhood 
Liaison Officer 
McCowen  
 

kmccowen@chathamcounty.org 912-652-6947 295 Police Memorial 
Drive, Savannah, GA 
31405 

Appointment   Urban 
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Chatham Safe Kids 
Savannah/Memorial 
University Medical 
Center 

Jenna Morris Jenna.morris@hcahealthcare.com 912-665-8385 4700 Waters Ave, 
Savannah, GA 31405 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Cherokee Cherokee County 
Health Department 
(Spanish speaking) 

Natalia 
Plasencia 

Natalia.plasencia@dph.ga.gov 770-928-0133 7545 North Main 
Street, Woodstock, GA 
30188 
 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Cherokee Safe Kids Cherokee 
County 

Lisa Grisham Lmgrishman@cherokeega.com 678-493-4343 1130 Bluff's Parkway, 
Canton, GA 30115 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Cherokee Woodstock Fire 
Department 

Lisa Grisham Lmgrishman@cherokeega.com 678-493-4343 225 Arnold Mill Rd 
Woodstock, Ga 30188 

Mondays Yes Urban 

Clarke Clarke County 
Sheriff’s Office 

Glenn Cliver Glenn.cliver@ 
accgov.com 

706-613-3256 325 E. Washington St, 
Athens, GA 30601 

Fitting station 
operates M-F 
8-5, by 
appointment 
only 

  Urban 

Clay Clay County Health 
Department 

Lindsey Hixon lindsey.hixon@dph.ga.gov 833-337-1749 101 Hartford Rd W., 
Suite 2, Fort Gaines, 
GA 39851 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Cobb  Cobb and Douglas 
Public Health 

Melissa  
Chan-Leiba  

safekidscobb@gmail.com 770-852-3285 1220 Al Bishop Drive, 
Marietta GA 30008 

Appointment Yes  Urban  

Columbia Columbia County 
Fire Rescue 

Lt. Terry Wright carseats@columbiacountyga.gov 706-855-7322 2264 William Few 
Parkway, Evans, GA 
30809 

Appointment    Urban 

Columbia Columbia County 
Sheriff’s Office 

Lt. Patricia 
Champion 

pchampion@columbiacountyso.org 706-541-3970 450-A Ronald Reagan 
Drive, Evans, GA 
30809 

2nd 
Wednesday 
of every 
month – By 
appointment 

  Urban 

Coweta Newnan Police 
Department 

Edward Lee elee@cityofnewnan.org 770-254-2355 1 Joseph Hannah 
Blvd. 
Newnan, GA 30263 

Appointment  Rural 

Dawson         

Decatur Bainbridge Police 
Department  

Courtney 
Chavers  

courtneyc@bainbridgecity.com 229-248-2038 510 E Louise Street, 
Bainbridge, GA 39819 

Regular 
operating 
hours  

  Rural 
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DeKalb Brookhaven Police 
Department 

Lt. David 
Snively/Sergeant 
Bayshawn 
Fleming (POC 
for public) 

 
David.Snively@BrookhavenGA.gov 

404-637-0600 2665 Buford Hwy. NE, 
Brookhaven, Georgia 
30324 

Appointment   Urban 

DeKalb Chamblee Police 
Department 

Lieutenant Collar 
/ Sgt. Yarbrough 

rcollar@chambleega.gov and 
cyarbrough@chambleega.gov                                    

770-986-5000 4445 Buford Hwy NE, 
Chamblee, GA 30341 

Appointment  Yes Urban 

DeKalb DeKalb Fire 
Rescue  

Ronald J. 
Ramsey Jr.  

rramseyjr@dekalbcountyga.gov 404-372-8736 1950 West Exchange 
Place, Tucker, GA 
30084 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

DeKalb Dunwoody Police 
Department 

Katharine Tate katharine.tate@dunwoodyga.gov 678-382-6918 4800 Ashford 
Dunwoody Road, 
Dunwoody, GA 30338 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

DeKalb City of Decatur Fire 
Rescue 

Ninetta Violante Ninetta.Violante@decaturga.com 404-378-7611 356 West Hill Street, 
Decatur, GA 30030 

Regular 
operating 
hours 

  Urban 

DeKalb City of Decatur Fire 
Rescue 

Ninetta Violante Ninetta.Violante@decaturga.com 404-373-5092 230 East Trinity Place 
Decatur, GA 30030 

Regular 
operating 
hours 

  Urban 

Douglas Safe Kids Douglas 
County – Douglas 
Dept. of Health 

Lanisha Harris Lanish.Harris@dph.ga.gov 770-949-5155 6770 Selman Drive, 
Douglasville, GA 
30134 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Echols  Echols County 
Health Department 

Sara Hamlett sara.hamlett@dph.ga.gov 229-559-5103 149 GA-94, Statenville, 
GA 31648 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Fayette Fayette County 
Health Dept./Safe 
Kids 

Debbie Straight deborah.straight@dph.ga.gov 770-305-5148 110 Paschall Road, 
Peachtree City, 
Georgia 30269 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Forsyth Forsyth County Fire 
Department 

Kevin Lindsey  770-205-5699 3520 Settingdown 
Road 
Cumming, GA 30028 

Every 
Tuesday and 
Thursday 
from 1:00 pm 
to 4:00 pm 

Yes Urban 

Fulton Alpharetta Fire 
Prevention 

Austin Turnbull  aturnbull@alpharetta.ga.us 678-297-6272 2565 Old Milton Pkwy 
Alpharetta, GA 30009 

Appointment   Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 2 

William 
Hutchinson 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 1568 Jonesboro Road 
SE, Atlanta, GA 30315 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 5 

William 
Hutchinson 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 2825 Campbelltown 
Road SW, Atlanta, GA 
30311 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 9 

William 
Hutchinson 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 3501 MLK Jr. Dr. NW, 
Atlanta, GA 30331 

Appointment Yes  Urban 
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Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 

Station 10 
William 
Hutchinson 
 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 447 Boulevard SE, 
Atlanta, GA 30312 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 12 

William 
Hutchinson 
 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 1288 DeKalb Ave, 
Atlanta, GA 30307 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 13 

William 
Hutchinson 
 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 431 Flat Shoals Ave 
SE, Atlanta, GA 30316 
 

Appointment  Yes  Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 15 

William 
Hutchinson 
 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 170 10th St NE, 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 16 

William 
Hutchinson 
 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 1048 Joseph E Boone 
Blvd NE 
Atlanta, GA 30317 

Appointment Yes Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 18 

William 
Hutchinson 
 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 2007 Oakview Rd SE, 
Atlanta, GA  30317 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 23 

William 
Hutchinson 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 1545 Howell Mill Rd 
Atlanta, GA 30318 

Appointment Yes Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 25 

William 
Hutchinson 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 2349 Benjamin E Mays 
Dr. SW, Atlanta, GA 
30311 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 26 

William 
Hutchinson 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 2970 Howell Mill Road 
NW, Atlanta, GA 
30327 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 29 

William 
Hutchinson 
 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 2167 Monroe Dr. NE, 
Atlanta, GA 30324 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Station 30 

William 
Hutchinson 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 10 Cleveland Ave SW, 
Atlanta, GA 30315 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Atlanta Fire Rescue 
Public Safety 
Annex 

William 
Hutchinson 

whutchinson@atlantaga.gov 404-546-7000 3493 Donald Lee 
Hollowell Pkwy NW,  
Atlanta, GA 30318 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton  College Park Fire 
Department 

Damon Jones  djones@collegeparkga.com 470-409-2560 3737 College Street, 
College Park, GA 

Appointment Yes  Urban 
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30337 
 

Fulton Fairburn Fire 
Department 

Lt. Jason Ojeda jojeda@fairburn.com 770-964-2244 
Ext 500 

19 East Broad Street, 
Fairburn, GA 30213 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Fairburn Fire 
Department 

Lt. Jason Ojeda jojeda@fairburn.com 770-964-2244 
Ext 500 

149 West Broad St, 
Fairburn, GA 30213 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton  Governor's Office of 
Highway Safety  

Kelly Sizemore  kellysizemore@gohs.ga.gov 470-366-3020 7 Martin Luther King 
Junior Drive, Suite 
643, Atlanta, GA 
30334 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton Johns Creek Fire 
Department 

Loren Johnson Loren.Johnson@johnscreekga.gov 678-512-3362 11360 Lakefield Dr, 
Johns Creek GA, 
30097 
 

Appointment   Urban 

Fulton Safe Kids North 
Fulton/Roswell Fire 

Chad Miller cmiller@roswellgov.com 770-594-6225 8025 Holcomb Bridge 
Road, Alpharetta, GA 
30022 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Fulton 
 
 

Sandy Springs Fire 
and Rescue 

Reginald 
McClendon 
William Pilner 

rmcclendon@sandyspringsga.gov 
wpilner@sandyspringsga.gov 

770-206-2047 
770-296-8200 

135 Johnson Ferry 
Road, Sandy Springs, 
GA 30350 

Appointment   Urban 
 

Glynn  Glynn County 
Police Department 

Britney Dixon bdixon@glynncounty-ga.gov 912-563-9049 157 Carl Alexander 
Way, Brunswick, GA 
31525 

Regular 
operating 
hours, 
Monday to 
Friday 8 AM 
to 5 PM, 
excluding 
holidays 

  Rural 

Gwinnett  Gwinnett Fire and 
Emergency 
Services  

Cpt. Jim Egan Fireprograms@gwinnettcounty.com  678-518-4907 408 Hurricane Shoals 
Rd NE, Lawrenceville, 
GA 30046 

Appointment  Yes  Urban 

Gwinnett  Gwinnett Police 
Department 

Sgt. W. Eric 
Rooks 

William.rooks@gwinnettcounty.com 770-513-5119 Do not have a specific 
address as we go to 
the location most 
convenient for the 
requestor 

Appointment   Urban 

Gwinnett  Snellville Police 
Department  

Ofc. Scott 
Hermel 

shermel@snellville.org 770-985-3555 2315 Wisteria Drive, 
Snellville, GA 30078 

Appointment   Urban 

mailto:rmcclendon@sandyspringsga.gov
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Habersham Alto Police 
Department 

Josh Ivey jivey@altopolice.com 706-778-8028 3895 Gainesville 
Highway, Alto, GA 
30510 
 
 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Hall Gainesville Police 
Department 

MPO Larry 
Sanford  

lsanford@gainesville.org 
Traffic@gainesville.org 

770-535-3789 701 Queen City 
Parkway NW, 
Gainesville, GA 30501 
 

Appointment   Urban 

Hall Safe Kids Northeast 
Georgia  

Elaina Lee  elaina.lee@nghs.com 770-219-8095 743 Spring Street, 
Gainesville, GA 30501 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Houston  Centerville Fire 
Department/Safe 
Kids Houston 
County 

Jason Jones  jjones@cfd.coxmail.com 478-953-4050 101 Miller Court, 
Centerville, GA 31028  

Monday thru 
Friday 9 AM - 
4:30 PM and 
by 
appointment 

Yes  Rural 

Houston Houston County 
Health Department 

Stephanie 
Robinson 

stephanie.robinson1@dph.ga.gov 478-218-2000 
Ext. 133 

98 Cohen Walker Dr., 
Warner Robins, GA 
31088 

Regular 
operating 
hours 

Yes  Urban 

Lamar Lamar County 
Health Department 

Caitlin Fuqua caitlin.fuqua@dph.ga.gov 770-358-1438 100 Academy Drive, 
Barnesville, GA 30204 
 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Lanier  Lanier County 
Health Department 

Sara Hamlett sara.hamlett@dph.ga.gov 229-482-3294 53 W Murrell Ave, 
Lakeland, GA 31635 
 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Lee Lee County Health 
Department 

Taneka Bell Taneka.Bell@dph.ga.gov 229-759-3014 112 Park Street, 
Leesburg, GA 31763 
 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Liberty  Hinesville Fire 
Department 

Amanda 
McBride 

amcbride@cityofhinesville.org 912-876-4143 103 Liberty Street, 
Hinesville, GA 31313 

Regular 
operating 
hours  

  Rural 

Lowndes Lowndes County 
Health Department 

Valeka Carter valeka.carter@dph.ga.gov 229-333-5257 206 South Patterson 
Street Valdosta, GA 
31601 

Regular 
operating 
hours, 
Monday to 
Thursday 8 
AM to 4 PM 
& Friday 8 
AM to 1 PM 

Yes  Urban 

McIntosh McIntosh County 
Health Department 

Brooke Deverger Brooke.Deverger@dph.ga.gov 912-832-5473 1335 GA Highway 57, 
Townsend, GA 31331 

Appointment Yes  Rural 
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Muscogee Safe Kids 

Columbus 
Pam Fair safekidscolumbusga@piedmont.org 706-321-6720 615 19th Street, 

Columbus, GA 31901 
 

Appointment Yes  Urban 

Newton Piedmont Newton 
Hospital 

Missy Braden missy.braden@piedmont.org 770-385-4396 5126 Hospital Drive 
NE, Covington, GA 
30014 
 
 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Oconee  Oconee County 
Sheriff's Office  

Sonyia Wallace-
Burchett 

swallace@oconeesheriff.org 706-769-5665 1140 Experiment 
Station Road, 
Watkinsville, GA 
30677 

Appointment 
or Regular 
operating 
hours 
(Monday to 
Friday 7AM 
to 7PM) 

  Rural 

Polk Polk County 
Sheriff’s Office/Safe 
Kids Polk 

Cpl. Rachel 
Haddix 

Rhaddix@polkga.org 770-749-2901 1676 Rockmart 
Highway, Cedartown, 
GA 30125 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Quitman West Central 
Health District 

Martika Peterson martika.peterson@dph.ga.gov 833-337-1749 105 Main Street, 
Georgetown, GA 
39854 

Appointments 
or Regular 
Operating 
Hours  

Yes  Rural 

Randolph Randolph County 
Health Department 

Lindsey Hixon lindsey.hixon@dph.ga.gov 833-337-1749 207 North Webster 
Street, Cuthbert, GA 
39840 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Richmond SafeKids Greater 
Augusta/Children's 
Hospital of Georgia 

Renee McCabe rmccabe@augusta.edu 706-721-7606 1225 Walton Way, 
Augusta, GA 30901 

Appointment 
on 1st Friday 
and 4th 
Wednesday 
of each 
month 

Yes  Urban 

Rockdale Prevent Child 
Abuse Rockdale 

Meredith 
Hutcheson 
 

firststeps@pcarockdale.org 404-416-5547 625 Promise Path, 
Conyers, GA  30012     

Appointment 
(M-Th 9am-
3pm) 

Yes  Urban 

Spalding Spalding County 
Fire Department 

Rocky White cwhite@spaldingcounty.com 770-228-2129 1005 Memorial Drive, 
Griffin, GA 30223 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Sumter Americus Police 
Dept. 

Sgt. John Norton jnorton@americusga.gov 229-924-3677 119 South Lee Street, 
Americus, GA 31709 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Sumter Sumter County 
Sheriff's Office 

Wendy Winters wwinters@sumtercountyga.us 229-924-4094 352 McMath Mill Rd, 
Americus, GA 31719 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

mailto:safekidscolumbusga@piedmont.org
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Tattnall  UGA Extension – 
Tattnall County 

Rachel Stewart restewar@uga.edu 912-557-6724 
Ext 1 

114 North Main Street, 
Building F Reidsville, 
GA 30453 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Taylor  Reynolds Police 
Department 

Chief Lonnie 
Holder 

lonnieholder@reynoldsga.com 334-847-3435 3 E. William 
Wainwright St, 
Reynolds, GA 31076 

Appointment   Rural 

Upson  Upson County 
Health Department 

Nikee Rooks Nikee.rooks@dph.ga.gov 706-647-7148 314 E Lee St, 
Thomaston, GA 30286 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Terrell Terrell County 
Health Department 

Gwendolyn 
Hosley 

gwendolyn.hosley@dph.ga.gov 229-352-4277 969 Forrester Drive 
SE, Dawson, GA 
39842 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Toombs  Vidalia Fire 
Department  

Robert L Tillman 
Jr.  

safekidstoombs@gmail.com 912-403-9882 302 West Pine Street, 
Vidalia, GA3047 

Appointment  Yes  Rural  

Turner  Turner County 
Health Department 

Mary Anne 
Sturdevan, RN 

MaryAnne.Sturdevan@dph.ga.gov 229-238-9595 745 Hudson Avenue, 
Ashburn, GA 31714 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Twiggs  Twiggs County 
Health Department 

Kathy Lee Kathy.lee@dph.ga.gov 478-945-3351 26 Main Street, 
Jeffersonville, GA 
31044 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Union  Union County 
Health Department  

Glenda McGill  Glenda.McGill@dph.ga.gov 706-745-6292 67 Chase Drive, 
Blairsville, GA 30512 
 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Walton Walton County Safe 
Kids 

Kathy Culpepper kculpepper@co.walton.ga.us 770-267-1422 1425 South Madison 
Avenue Monroe, GA  
30655 

All 
appointments 
are virtual 
due to 
COVID-19 

Yes  Rural 

Washington  Sandersville Police 
Department 

Renee Jordan rjordan@sandersvillega.org 478-552-3121 130 Malone Street, 
Sandersville, GA 
31082 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Wayne Safe Kids Wayne 
County 

Carol Irvin cirvin@waynecountyga.us 912-427-5986 155 North Wayne 
Street, Jesup, GA 
31546 
 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Whitfield Dalton Police 
Department 
 

David Saylors  dsaylors@daltonga.gov 706-278-9085 301 Jones Street, 
Dalton, GA 30720 

Appointment Yes  Rural 

Worth  Worth County 
Health Department  

Waiting on call 
back 

@dph.ga.gov    229-777-2150 1012 West Franklin 
Street, Sylvester, GA 
31791  

Appointment Yes  Rural 

 


